UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

STRATEGIC COMMUNICATION OF
SUSTAINABLE CORPORATE
RESPONSIBILITY PRACTICES OF
TENAGA NASIONAL BERHAD:
INFLUENCE ON REPUTATIONAL
LANDSCAPE

ABADAN BIN JASMON

Dissertation submitted in partial fullfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Business Administration

(Corporate Management)

Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School (AAGBYS)

August 2019



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this case study is to explore the success of Malaysia’s power industry,
Tenaga Nasional Berhad, in aligning communication strategies to improve its
reputation, which at one time was deteriorating. The problem statement can be stated
as: Even after its privatization in 1990, the Malaysian power industry still exhibits its
pre-privatisation period characteristics of operational and cost inefficiencies, and lack
of corporate responsibility. Interviews, corporate documents, research articles, website
press releases, and other publications, comprised the data. Pursuing a triangulated
approach, the following methods were applied: first, qualitatively analysed the contents
of corporate documents; second, qualitatively analysed the contents of senior
management interview. The application of these methods helped answer the central
research question of how appropriately and effective TNB’s communication with its
critical stakeholders regarding corporate responsibility. Qualitative analyses revealed
the following results: first, TNB presented itself as a corporate citizen committed to
sustainable corporate responsibility in its corporate principles, annual reports, and on
its website (press releases); second, it conveyed the respective central messages
constantly, coherently, and consistently. Pattern matching (manual content analysis)
helped aggregate coded text segments into respective coherent and consistent corporate
messages. Results indicated that the company officials effectively communicated to the
key stakeholders regarding economic contributions to public welfare, engagements in
community projects, environmental protection, and grid loss abatement. In conclusion,
the effective communication of sustainable corporate responsibility practices at TNB
has helped the power industry to restore its reputation as a leading powerhouse and
global energy player.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| am very fortunate to have Prof. Dr. Rosmimah Mohd Roslin as a research supervisor.
Additionally, I would like to express my highest appreciation to my co-supervisor, Prof.
Dr. Norhana Salamudin. They have been dedicated in encouraging, supporting, and
directing my effort on this dissertation, and from time to time, giving their valuable

comments and suggestions. Without their support and wisdom, this dissertation would
not have been submitted.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background of the Study
1.2.1 Worldwide Power Industry Roles and Functions
1.2.2 The Malaysian Electricity Supply Industry
1.2.3 Privatisation and Transformation of the Malaysian Power Industry
1.3 Research Motivation
1.3.1 Problem Statement and Research Issues Arising
1.4 Research Questions
1.5 Objectives of the Study
1.6 Study Contributions
1.7 Scope and Limitations
1.8 Definitions of Terms
1.9 Structure of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Overview
2.2 The Reputational Landscape
2.2.1 Definitions for Corporate Reputation
2.2.2 Antecedents and Outcomes of Corporate Reputation

2.2.3 Differing Schools of Thoughts for Corporate Reputation

Vi

Page
ii
iii

iv

vi

xi

~N OO O O = e

12
13
16
17
18
18
19
21

22
22
22
24
27
29



2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

2.9

2.2.4 Reputation Models

Corporate Reputation as a Perception

Corporate Responsibility as a Strategic Asset that Enhance Reputation

Background of Corporate Responsibility Practices in Malaysia

Corporate Responsibility for the Energy Sector

The Need for Greater Environmental Reporting

Determinants of Appropriateness in Corporate Communication

2.8.1 Corporate Citizenship as a Crucial Element for Appropriate
Corporate Communication

Determinants of Effective Corporate Communication

2.10 Bases in Understanding Corporate Reputation

2.10.1 Agency Theory
2.10.2 Signaling theory
2.10.3 Impression Management Theory

2.10.4 Legitimacy Theory

2.11 Conceptual Framework

2.12 Summary and Transition

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

3.7
3.8
3.9

Introduction

Research Paradigm

Research Design and Strategy

Sampling and Data Collection

Data Analysis

Securing Validity and Reliability

3.6.1 Securing Scientific Persuasiveness through Triangulation
3.6.2 Reflexivity (Self-reflection)

Non-Usage of Software for Qualitative Data Analyses
Justification For Just One Case Study

Assumptions

3.10 Chapter Summary

vii

30
31
32
34
36
38
39

43
46
47
48
49
50
50
52
53

54
54
55
57
59
62
65
70
73
73
74
74
75





