UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

STRATEGIC COMMUNICATION OF SUSTAINABLE CORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY PRACTICES OF TENAGA NASIONAL BERHAD: INFLUENCE ON REPUTATIONAL LANDSCAPE

ABADAN BIN JASMON

Dissertation submitted in partial fullfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Business Administration** (Corporate Management)

Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School (AAGBS)

August 2019

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this case study is to explore the success of Malaysia's power industry, Tenaga Nasional Berhad, in aligning communication strategies to improve its reputation, which at one time was deteriorating. The problem statement can be stated as: Even after its privatization in 1990, the Malaysian power industry still exhibits its pre-privatisation period characteristics of operational and cost inefficiencies, and lack of corporate responsibility. Interviews, corporate documents, research articles, website press releases, and other publications, comprised the data. Pursuing a triangulated approach, the following methods were applied: first, qualitatively analysed the contents of corporate documents; second, qualitatively analysed the contents of senior management interview. The application of these methods helped answer the central research question of how appropriately and effective TNB's communication with its critical stakeholders regarding corporate responsibility. Qualitative analyses revealed the following results: first, TNB presented itself as a corporate citizen committed to sustainable corporate responsibility in its corporate principles, annual reports, and on its website (press releases); second, it conveyed the respective central messages constantly, coherently, and consistently. Pattern matching (manual content analysis) helped aggregate coded text segments into respective coherent and consistent corporate messages. Results indicated that the company officials effectively communicated to the key stakeholders regarding economic contributions to public welfare, engagements in community projects, environmental protection, and grid loss abatement. In conclusion, the effective communication of sustainable corporate responsibility practices at TNB has helped the power industry to restore its reputation as a leading powerhouse and global energy player.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I am very fortunate to have Prof. Dr. Rosmimah Mohd Roslin as a research supervisor. Additionally, I would like to express my highest appreciation to my co-supervisor, Prof. Dr. Norhana Salamudin. They have been dedicated in encouraging, supporting, and directing my effort on this dissertation, and from time to time, giving their valuable comments and suggestions. Without their support and wisdom, this dissertation would not have been submitted.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page	
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS				
AU	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			
ABS				
AC				
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES				
				LIS
		R ONE: INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1		uction	1	
1.2		ground of the Study	5	
	1.2.1	Worldwide Power Industry Roles and Functions	5	
	1.2.2	The Malaysian Electricity Supply Industry	6	
1.0		Privatisation and Transformation of the Malaysian Power Industry	7	
1.3		rch Motivation	12	
		Problem Statement and Research Issues Arising	13	
1.4		rch Questions	16	
1.5		tives of the Study	17	
1.6	•	Contributions	18	
1.7	•	and Limitations	18	
1.8	Definitions of Terms		19	
1.9	Struct	ure of the Study	21	
CH	APTEI	R TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	22	
2.1	Overv	riew	22	
2.2	The Reputational Landscape			
	2.2.1	Definitions for Corporate Reputation	24	
	2.2.2	Antecedents and Outcomes of Corporate Reputation	27	
	2.2.3	Differing Schools of Thoughts for Corporate Reputation	29	

	2.2.4 Reputation Models	30		
2.3	Corporate Reputation as a Perception	31		
2.4	Corporate Responsibility as a Strategic Asset that Enhance Reputation			
2.5	Background of Corporate Responsibility Practices in Malaysia			
2.6	Corporate Responsibility for the Energy Sector			
2.7	The Need for Greater Environmental Reporting			
2.8	Determinants of Appropriateness in Corporate Communication			
	2.8.1 Corporate Citizenship as a Crucial Element for Appropriate			
	Corporate Communication	43		
2.9	Determinants of Effective Corporate Communication	46		
2.10	Bases in Understanding Corporate Reputation			
	2.10.1 Agency Theory	48		
	2.10.2 Signaling theory	49		
	2.10.3 Impression Management Theory	50		
	2.10.4 Legitimacy Theory	50		
2.11	2.11 Conceptual Framework			
2.12	2.12 Summary and Transition			
CHA	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	54		
3.1	Introduction	54		
3.2	Research Paradigm	55		
3.3	Research Design and Strategy			
3.4	Sampling and Data Collection			
3.5	Data Analysis			
3.6	Securing Validity and Reliability	65		
	3.6.1 Securing Scientific Persuasiveness through Triangulation	70		
	3.6.2 Reflexivity (Self-reflection)	73		
3.7	Non-Usage of Software for Qualitative Data Analyses	73		
3.8	Justification For Just One Case Study			
3.9	Assumptions			
3.10	Chapter Summary			